MO2002
High Frequency, Single Chip, SOT23 Oscillator
Features Applications
 Any frequency between 115 MHz to 137 MHz accurate to 6 decimal
places of accuracy
 Operating temperature from -40°C to +85°C. Refer to MO2019 for
-40°C to +125°C and MO2021 for -55°C to +125°C options
 Excellent total frequency stability as low as ±20 PPM

3. Under the capacitive load column, select the desired
rise/fall times.
4. The left-most column represents the part number code for
the corresponding drive strength.
5. Add the drive strength code to the part number for ordering
purposes.
Calculating Maximum Frequency
Based on the rise and fall time data given in Tables 7 through
11, the maximum frequency the oscillator can operate with
guaranteed full swing of the output voltage over temperature
can be determined as follows:
trise=0.05
trise=0.1
10 trise=0.15
trise=0.2
M ax F requency =
1
5 x T rf_ 20 /80
0   trise=0.25
trise=0.3
-10
-20
-30
-40
-50
-60
-70
-80
trise=0.35
trise=0.4
trise=0.45
1 3 5 7 9 11
Harmonic number
where Trf_20/80 is the typical value for 20%-80% rise/fall
time.
Example 1
Calculate fMAX for the following condition:
• Vdd = +3.3V (Table 11)
• Capacitive Load: 30 pF
• Desired Tr/f time = 1.31 ns (rise/fall time part number code
= F)
Figure 16. Harmonic EMI reduction as a Function of
Slower Rise/Fall Time
Jitter Reduction with Faster Rise/Fall Time
Power supply noise can be a source of jitter for the
downstream chipset. One way to reduce this jitter is to speed
up the rise/fall time of the input clock. Some chipsets may also
require faster rise/fall time in order to reduce their sensitivity to
this type of jitter. Refer to the Rise/Fall Time Tables (Table 7 to
Table 11) to determine the proper drive strength.
High Output Load Capability
The rise/fall time of the input clock varies as a function of the
actual capacitive load the clock drives. At any given drive
strength, the rise/fall time becomes slower as the output load
increases. As an example, for a +3.3V MO2002 device with
default drive strength setting, the typical rise/fall time is 1ns for
15 pF output load. The typical rise/fall time slows down to
2.6 ns when the output load increases to 45 pF. One can
choose to speed up the rise/fall time to 1.83 ns by then
increasing the drive strength setting on the MO2002.